

A12-1283

RECEIVED IN THE LAW OFFICES

3

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

John Godbout,

Relator,

vs.

Minnesota Department of Employment
and Economic Development,

Respondent.

RELATOR'S BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX

Lee B. Nelson, ID # 77999
Department of Employment and
Economic Development
1st National Bank Building
332 Minnesota Street, Suite E200
St. Paul MN 55101-1351
651.259.7117

LAW OFFICES OF SOUTHERN MINNESOTA
REGIONAL LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
By: Charles H. Thomas, ID # 109058
Laura Melnick, ID # 168695
55 East 5th Street, Suite 400
St. Paul MN 55101
651.222.5863

Attorney for Respondent

Attorneys for Relator

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Legal Issues Presented 1

Statement of the Case 3

Statement of the Facts 4

Standard of Review 9

Argument 11

 I. The ULJ’s decision denying relator a hearing on the overpayment
 because of untimeliness is inconsistent with due process of law 11

 II. DEED has inherent authority to reopen and correct erroneous
 decisions within the time allowed for appeal. When there is a
 failure of notice, the appeal time has not begun to run 17

Conclusion 18

Appendix

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION	
Article I, § 7	1, 18
MINNESOTA STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 14.69(a)–(f)	9
Minn. Stat. § 268.042, subd. 1(a) (2011)	13
Minn. Stat. § 268.105, subd. 7(d) (2011)	9
Minn. Stat. § 268.18, subd. 2(b) (2005)	1, 11
Minn. Stat. § 268.18, subd. 2(b) (2011)	12
Minn. Stat. 268.19, subd. 1(a)(10)	14
MINNESOTA RULES	
Minn. Rules, Part 1400.8300	16
Minn. Rules, Part 3310.2922	10
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	1, 11
MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Anchor Cas. Co. v. Bongards Coop. Creamery Ass'n</i> , 253 Minn. 101, 91 N.W.2d 122 (1958)	2, 17
<i>Finden v. Klaas</i> , 266 Minn. 268, 128 N.W.2d 748 (1964)	1, 15
<i>Jenkins v. Am. Express Fin. Corp.</i> , 721 N.W.2d 286 (Minn. 2006)	10

<i>Markel v. City of Circle Pines</i> , 479 N.W.2d 382 (Minn. 1992)	10
<i>N. States Power Co. v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 344 N.W.2d 374 (Minn. 1984)	9
<i>Ress v. Abbott Nw. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 448 N.W.2d 519 (Minn. 1989)	10
<i>Schmidgall v. FilmTec Corp.</i> , 644 N.W.2d 801 (Minn. 2002)	10
<i>Schulte v. Transportation Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 354 N.W.2d 830 (Minn. 1984)	1, 12, 13
<i>Stagg v. Vintage Place Inc.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. 2011)	10

MINNESOTA COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>In re License of West Side Pawn</i> , 587 N.W.2d 521, 522 (Minn. App.1998), review denied (Minn. Mar. 30, 1999)	10
<i>Matter of Minnesota Public Utilities Commission Initiation of Summary Investigation</i> , 417 N.W.2d 274, 282 (Minn. App. 1987), review denied	16
<i>Nieszner v. Minn. Dept. of Jobs & Training</i> , 499 N.W.2d 832 (Minn. App. 1993)	2, 17
<i>Palladium Holdings, LLC v. Zuni Mortg. Loan Trust 2006-OA1</i> , 775 N.W.2d 168 (Minn. App. 2009)	15
<i>Pfalzgraff v. Comm'r of Econ. Sec.</i> , 350 N.W.2d 458 (Minn. App.1984)	2, 17
<i>Rowe v. Dep't of Employment & Econ. Dev.</i> , 704 N.W.2d 191 (Minn. App. 2005)	2, 17
<i>St. Otto's Home v. Minn. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 437 N.W.2d 35 (Minn. 1989)	9
<i>Stassen v. Lone Mountain Truck Leasing, L.L.C.</i> , 814 N.W.2d 25 (Minn. App. 2012)	1, 13

MINNESOTA COURT RULES

M.R.Civ.Pro., Rule 60.02	15, 16
M.Gen.R.Prac., Rule 508(d)(1)	15
